&, POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: SUSQUEHANNA |- 34 o VS, o
Magisterial District Number: 34-3-02 [DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS):
MO Mame: Hon. JODI CORDNER ERIC T DAMNIELS
Address 17544 SR 11 e
NEW MILEQRD PA 18834 IFust Name AAigddrs hame Last Name &
i 212 HARVEST MOON PARK
Talsphone: 570-465-3551 | LINDEN PA 17744
NCIC EXTRADITION CODE TYPE
] 1-Folony Ful [ ] 4 Falony Mo Ext [1 emissemaancr Limitea [T E-Msdemeaner Panding
1] 2-Fesany Lid [] &-Felany Pend [ o-Misdamaanar Surreunding Steles Distanca:
[ 3-Fuluny Sunwunding States. [] A-Misdemaanor Full [[] B-Misdemazer No Extradition
DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
Dockat Number Date Filed THiLiveScan Numbsr Complaintincident Nember | SID: * Request Lab Services?
SR\ ke 1 11/14 Ao DS 2| R50832425 Clves Ewo
GENDER | pom 02011969 | POB | Aderi 0OB | co-Defendants) O]
(2] Mate Flrst Nama IMicdle Name: Lasi Nawne GEn
] Freerne: AKA
RACE (=) Wt 1 Asian [ Biack [ mative American [ waknown
ETHNICITY 3 Hispanic [ Non-Hispanic 3 unknown
HAIR GOLOR  [T] @y (i) CIRED{Red rAubn} [ 1§ 5DY (Sundy) | BLU(Blue) O rLerwpler [ BRSO (Drowny
[ ek (blsck) [ oG (wmnge Clwmii owhitey T x00% (k. ¢ Bald) T[] GRN (Gean) ImEITT
[ BUN (Blonde / Stewherry)
EYE COLOR [ BLK (Riack) & eLu iviu; [] 8RO (Brown) ] amm (tircen) O Gry iGay)
[ haig crinzany [] Mar (Maroon) L] PRK (Pink) ] MUL (Multicviaced) [ #xx {unknown)
Driver Licangs | Stats PA Licanse Number 21 046 811 lE-:plrns: WEIGHT {Ibs.)
DNA [ves w0 | pNa Location 200
FBI Number 'MNU Numbaer Ft. HEIGHT .
Defendant Fingergrinted  |L] YES L NO 5 10
Fingerprint Classification
DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION
Plato# | State |Hazmat | Registration Sticker (MMIYY) Comm'l Veh, Ind. Schaol Veh,  |Oth. NCIC Vieh. Code Reg.
d same
viN Year |Make Modai Style Color as Def
Y e L T S e,
THamn & Amamiy It CAMBARIBIR - PRk BAs as Tyra| gt AT AN o Saffenamathl T .
R AR REY TR e
m'ﬁh Ponnsylvania State Police Troop “mmﬂm
do hereby state: (check appropriate box)
1 | accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth abave
[ 1 accuse the defendant whose name ie unknown to me but who is described as _
[J 1&accuse the defandant whose name and popular designation or nickname is unknown to mo and whom | have tharafore
designated as John Doe or Jane Doe.
with violating the penal laws of the Commanwaslth of Pannsylvania at. FORMER RESIDENCE OF ERIC DANIELS
r%%; WHICH WAS RR 2 BOX 115F THOMRSON
i ik Uudd) Tl I RARMT\&E
FRSATERINABARAT T
in _SUSQUEHANNA County Firfest 55 on ar about DURING THE COURSE OF 2004 THUR 2006
AOFC 412A-Rev. 09/12 Page 1 of __
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

|48 ot

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
081114 RD5-
First. Middle: Laal:

Defendant Name | e - I DANIELS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly viclated, if

1 i m d chronologically.
Bl Vo e I IO ) O O T oucy vorns vl oot a et sumce. i »

JUMMErY CaSE. You mus che the spacific secticns) and subseciion(s) of tho stetuiois) or ordinance(s) allegedly viskdbed The age of the victim at the tme of the 2fense may b ncudon d
Knawn In 006ion. socal securily numbers and inancial miomation | 6. PINS) should Aot be lsted. if the iently of B Beoount must be celablshed, ki anly e 161 four digns, 204 PA, Code

AR 2131 293 7)

Inchoate W] Atgmpe 1 Solicitation D Contpiracy

Ottense 18 80T A 10 p02A 18 903

|

Luad? 1 3121 | (g) ofthe | Tile 18 , PA Cnmes Code 1 Fi 02

Olenge # Seclion  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counly  Geade  NCIC Offense Code UCRMNIBRS Code

PennDOT Data Adtrienl
(it appiicatie) Number (7 interstate ] sutaty Zone [ work Zane

Rape

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ardinance):

was less than 13 years of age, namely (

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFEI‘_*-IDANT did engage in sexual intercourse with a complainant who

"7 . age 7), in violation of Section 3121(c)of the PA Crimes

Code,

Inchoate (] Attempl O Salicitation (] Conspiracy

Dfense 18507 A 18802 A 18 503

(]

Leaa? 2 (3123 |(b) ot | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 Fi 170!

Cffansa # Section  Subsecton PA Statule (Tilk) Counls  Cvade  NOIC Ollense Code LCRMNIBRS Code

PennDOT Data Actident
{if applicable) Number [T imterstate ] safety zone {0 work zone

Statute Description (inglude the name of statute or ordinance);
Involuntary Deviate Sexual Intercourse with a Child

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did engage in deviate sexual intercourse per 0s or per

anus with a complainant who was less than 13 years of age, namely ( age 7), in violation of
Section 3123(b)of the PA Crimes Code.

AQPC 412A - Rev. 0912 Page __of __
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i’@%‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

! Docket Number Date Filea OTNLiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
i 0811714 o R _. | ROS |
I
First: Middle: Last:
!_ Def?'ldant Name ERIC T DANIELS i

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
approE-l'tata When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronol ,F,’ﬂ'“"!..n,.mt .

[ et or 1ne res O 41 NELUTE Of 1N oitEn3e(s) ChErgea. A casnion 1o no statuie|s) 8liegacly etz

SUTITIEY Sa39, you MUt che the Specific and subdecticni) of the & eedinance(s) allegedly violmed The ape of tha victim gt tha time of the offense may be achuded il
inown. In addition, socisl aecurty AUMDS!s a0 fnancisl inonnstion (&g, Pl snould ol be beted. 1 s dentiy of &N SCCOUNE MUSE he RELaRIENA, k1 oaly the e four digns. 204 Pa Codo
[ TEAERTS I F RN

Inchowle ] Attempt (] Soliclation 1 Consplracy
Otfense 16 001 A 18 802 A 18903
O
Lead? 3 |3126 |(a)(? otthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M1 170/
Offense # Beclion  Bubsuchon PA Stabue (Title) Counts  Grade  NCIC Ofiunse Code UCRINIBRS Cixle
PannDOT Data Acxidan]
(It applicable) Murnber O interstata [ satsty zane O werk Zene

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Indecent Assault
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did have indecent contact with a complainant who was less|
than 13 years of age. namaly ( age 7), or did cause the complainant to have indecent contact with
the defendant, in violation of Section 3126(a)(7) of the PA Crimes Code.

JUM-30-2014 12:34 From:DISTRICT COURT34302 15704657957 To:@360461141816454108 F.4-8
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&»@:‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

L

Dacket Numbsar Date Filed QTN/Live3can Number Complaint/incident Number |
06111114 — ROS- :
First Midale: Last 5
| Do liemic . T . oawets |

2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3 I varify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered __ through _

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hersafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commanwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes
cited,

(Bafore a warrant of arrest can bhe issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to
before the issuing authority, and attached.)

e LY e e BB 7T e ]

AND NOW, on this dmgﬂdr\_ﬂ- W\ , 2 | certify that the complaint has been properly
completed and verified. A affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.
Zd - 3-02

AMaqutenal Db Count Santer

AQPC 412A - Rov. 09/12 Page _ of
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484 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTNiLiveScan Number Complalntincident Number
, 06/11/2014 RO5-0032425
| Defendant Nama: First: Middle. Last
L * | ERIC T | panteLs

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

You affiant is a sworn member of the Pennsylvania State Police assiagned to the Gibson Station.

In February of 2013, Sgt . STEELMAN who Is employed by the Woodstock Police Department in Georgia,
forwarded his police report along with attachments and video recordings of interviews pertaining to the
sexual abuse reported to his department by the victim He related that on December 6th of
2013, he was notified of a female that arrived at the Woodstock Georgia Police Station to make a report of
child molestation, Sgt, STEELMAN related that he directed Detective Ron HUGHES to conduct an interview of
the woman identified as Mariah DANIELS, Moriah DANIELS brought her neice v to the police
department to make a report of sexual abuse.

Moriah DANIELS W/N-F 12/19/1975 age 37 of 508 Chieftan Woodstock GA 30188 (404) 593-2413 was
interviewed on 12/06/2013 at the Woodstock Police Department by Detective Ron HUGHES. DANIELS related
the following; she advised Detective HUGHES that several days ago, her niece whose name she said was

was dropped off at her house by be her brother Eric DANIELS. Moriah DANIELS stated that
the last time that she saw 1 was when she was six vears of age, Moriah DANIELS informed Detective
HUGHES that last evening that younger sister 1 was also dropped off at her house, Moriah stated
that once the children were both in her home, began telling her about things that were happening and
that have happened between her and her father. Maoriah DANIELS related that sclosed to her that her
father molested her since she was very young. 1 told Moriah that she informed her stepmother April
DANIELS about the abuse but said that April did nothing to stop the abuse.

1, IROOPER MARK A MULVEY, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE
FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF. .
o P L i,

(Signature of Affiant)

Swarn to me and subscribed before me this | Ml dayof R 2014

agisterial District Judge

AOPC 411C - Rev. 12/07 Page1of



#5% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

[ Docket Number: Date Filed; OTNiLiveScan Number Complaintincident Number
| — [ 06/11/2014 ... | RO5-0932425
First: Middlg: Lagt
[_Dahm:lnnl Nama: ERIC T —‘ DANIELS -

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Moriah stated that told her that the abuse occurred in several different states during the couse of her
life. Moriah DANIELS related that she is not very close with her brother Eric and related that he moves quite
often. i disclosed that the most recent event of sexual abuse occurred at Breman Georgia at Yogi Bear's
Jelly stone Park located at 106 King Street. Moriah DANIELS stated that her brother and his family have been
moving from place to place ranging from Pennsylvania, South Carplina and now are residing in Georgia.
Moriah stated that her brother Eric is currently residing with his two daughter's 1 and and his wife
April DANIELS and also a woman named Lauren. Moriah stated that also Informed her of @ computer at
her brother's trailer that allegedly contains pictures of underage girls being molested.

. e e e ymeymmee g~ OF 508 Chieftan Woodstock GA 30188 (404) 993-2413 was
interviewed on 12/06/2013 at the Woodstock Police Departrment by Detective Ron HUGHES. Detective
HUGHES advised that only tell him what she felt comfortable telling him due to the fact that he was
setting up for to be interviewed by a Forensic Interviewer at the Anna CRAWFORD Children's Center.

did relate that she was sexually abused in Pennsylvania several years ago, which she reported to
autnarities but said that the charges were dropped because she stopped talking about the incidents involving
her and her father. Alexa stated that at that particular time, she did not want her father to go to jall so she
stopped talking to authorities about what had happened to her. 1 advised Detective HUGHES that the last
time that she was molested was three weeks ago in Breman Georgia. She did indicate that her family at that
time was staying at Jellystone Park and the Yogi Bear Camp when then sexual abuse occurred between her
and her father, Detective HUGHES asked if she was aware of any sexual abuse that may have occurred
between her sister | and her father. stated that her sister had never said anything to her about
being sexually abused by their father, but related that she knew that she was because she saw videos and
pictures of her sister being molested on her father's computer, She stated that the videos and pictures were
stored on a hard drive, which Is kept in the cabinet above the table in their camper. related that this
hard drive contained pictures of her, her sister and other children and videas of adult sexual activity. She
stated that in the past her father would make her watch these videos in order to get her to participate in
sexual activity with him and other people. Detective HUGHES then set up a forensic interview at the Anna
Crawford Children’s Center located in Cherokee County Georgia.

-

(Siangature of Affiant)




3t POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

| Docket Numbar: Date Filed: OTNiLiveScan Numbar Complaintiincident Number
L 06/11/2014 RO5-0932425

! Defendant Name: First: Middle: Lask:

| Pe ame: | ERIC T DANIELS

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Detective HUGHES related that Linda A. BANIK then conducted a Forensic Interview, Detective SCHAEFER of
the Woodstock Police Department observed the Forensic Interview. During the interview, elated that
the sexual abuse involving her father began when she was 7 years of age in Pennsylvania just after her father
split up with a woman she identified as her ex-stepmother whose name she related was Dawn DANIELS. At
that time Eric DANIELS resided in Susquehanna County. She stated that her father would make her perform
oral sex on him and she would also have to give her father “hand jobs”. She also stated that her father would
also touch her vaginal area with his private area. She also related that her father would perform oral sex on
her as well. Detective HUGHES related that based on information that provided in her interviews, which
she said that her father was in possession of child pornagraphy that he kept in his passession. Detective
HUGHES executed a search warrant on Eric DANIELS camper as well as the hotel room he was staying in. A
hard drive, disks, journals, and several other items of interests were obtained in the search. A CD-R that was
found In the camper contained 109 photographs of child pernography with children in various stages of
undress and also depicting multiple acts of penctration and sodomy. The ages of the children ranged from
infants to pre-teens. Detective HUGHES indicated that the videos and pictures that were obtained in the
execution of the search warrant were many pictures and videos of Eric DANIELS performing oral sex on

as well as 1 performing oral sex on him,

[Signatura of Affiant)

AOPC 411C — Rev, 12/07 Page  of






